
REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS COURT

X  Right of Way Permit

Commercial Driveway Permit

Permit No: 2018-22037

Fort Bend County
Engineering Department

301 Jackson Suite 401

Richmond, Texas 77469
281.633.7500

Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

Applicant: MO! Metro Access Tranmission Services, Corp./Goiden Field Services

Job Location Site: Knight Road, Fresno, TX 77545

Bond No. Date of Bond: 5/1/2017 Amount: $50,000.00

The above applicant came to make use of certain Fort Bend County property subject to, "The Order Regulating the
Laying, Construction, Maintenance, and Repair of Buried Cables, Conduits, and Pole Lines, In, Under, Across or Along
Roads, Streets, Highways, and Drainage Ditches in Fort Bend County, Texas, Under the Jurisdiction of the
Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas," as passed by the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County,
Texas, of the Minutes of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, to the extent that such order is not
inconsistant with Chapter 181, Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annoted.

Notes:

1. Evidence of review by the Commissioners Court must be kept on the Job site and failure to do so constitutes
grounds for job shutdown.

2. Writte n notices a re req u i red:

a. 48 hours in advance of construction start up, and

b. When construction is completed and ready for final inspection, submit notification to Permit
Administrator thru MyGovernmentOnline.org portal.

3. This permit expires one (1) year from date of permit if construction has not commenced.
4. This permit applies to work performed within right-of-ways owned and maintained by Fort Bend County only,

and it is the responsibility of the applicant to acquire all other necessary permits.

On this 6th day of November. 2018. Upon Motion of Commissioner , seconded by
Commissioner , duly put and carried, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said

notice of said above purpose is hereby acknowledged by the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, and
that said notice be placed on record according to the regulation order thereof.

Signature Presented to Commissioners Court and approved.

Date Recorded, ,omm. Court No.

County Engineer,

Clerk of Commissioners Court

Drainage District Engineer/Manager eputy

12C

11/09/2018 Original sent to Sean Eglinton, Engineering dept.



PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR

CABLE. CONDUIT. AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY

IN FORT BEND COUNTY

Fort Bend County
Engineering Department

301 Jackson Suite 401

Richmond, Texas 77469
281.633.7500

Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

Right of Way Permit

Commercial Driveway Permit

Permit No: 2018-22037

1

The following "Notice of Proposed Cable, Conduit, and/or Pole Line activity in Fort Bend County" and accompanying
attachments have been reviewed and the notice conforms to appropriate regulations set by Commissioner's Court
of Fort Bend County, Texas.

L

(1) COMPLETE APPLICATION FORM:

a. Name of road, street, and/or drainage ditch affected.

b. Vicinity map showing course of directions

c. Plans and specifications

(2) BOND:

□ County Attorney, approval when
applicable.

□
□

Amount: $50,000.00
posted.

Performance bond submitted. Bond No: Amount:

Cashier's Check Check No: Amount:

(3) DRAINAGE DISTRICT APPROVAL (WHEN APPLICABLE):

Drainage District Approval Date

We have reviewed this project and agree it meets minimum requirements.

10/29/2018

Permit Administrator Date
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L=Length of Taper(FT) W=Width of Offset(FT) S=Posted Speed(MPH)

Taper lengths have been rounded off.
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ROADWAY

SPACING

CHANNELIZING

DEVICES

TAPER TANGENT

1.  Flags attached to signs where shown are OPTIONAL.

2.  All traffic control devices illustrated are REQUIRED, except those denoted with the triangle symbol are

OPTIONAL.

3.  Inactive work vehicles or other equipment should be parked near the right-of-way line and not parked on the

paved shoulder.

4.  A Shadow Vehicle with a TMA should be used anytime it can be positioned 30 to 100 feet in advance of the

area of crew exposure without adversely affecting the performance or quality of the work.  If workers are no

longer present but road or work conditions require the traffic control to remain in place, Type 3 Barricades

or other channelizing devices may be substituted for the Shadow Vehicle and TMA.

5.  Additional Shadow Vehicles with TMAs may be positioned off the paved surface, next to those shown in

order to protect wider work spaces.

6.  Contractor shall provide and install traffic control devices in conformance with part VI of Texas Manual on

Uniform Traffic Control Devices (TMUTCD - Latest edition with revisions) during construction.

7.  No lanes shall be blocked from 7am to 9am and 4pm to 6:30pm Monday thru Friday.

8.  Off duty police officers/flaggers are required to direct traffic when applicable.

9.  If project is within 400 feet from a signalized intersection, the Contractor shall contact Harris County

Engineering Department, Traffic Signal Maintenance at (713) 881-3210 five (5) days prior to the start of

construction.

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN SECTION SHALL BE COMPLETED

BY ENGINEER

1

UPDATED DEPARTMENT NAME & GENERAL NOTES

4/16/15

BSH

281-536-5123 OFFICE
713-668-6334 FAX

5510 Community DRIVE

77005
Houston, Texas

teollc@gmail.com

TEO, LLC

FIRM #    F-8978
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TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN DETAILS
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(See notes 4 & 5)
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ELLISM RD. 30 MPH 180' 30' 60' 120' 90'

35 MPH 245' 35' 70' 160' 120'
5TH ST.

FT.BEND PKWY (TOLL RD.)
40 MPH 320' 40' 80' 240' 155'

KNIGHT RD. 30 MPH 180' 30' 60' 120' 90'

MOORE RD. 30 MPH 180' 30' 60' 120' 90'

MCKEEKER RD.
40 MPH 320' 40' 80' 240' 155'

35 MPH 245' 35' 70' 160' 120'
COURT RD.

WATT PLANTATION RD.
40 MPH 320' 40' 80' 240' 155'
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36" X 36"

(Flags-See Note 1)

CW13-1P

24" X 24"

(See Note 2)

Shadow Vehicle with TMA and high intensity

rotating, flashing, oscillating or strobe lights.

(See notes 4 & 5)
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Chevron Alignment (CW 1-8L) signs SHALL

be placed on every other channelizing device

along taper.
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CW8-11

36" X 36"

(See Note 2)

CW20-1D

36" X 36"

(Flags-See Note 1)

CW13-1P

24" X 24"

(See Note 2)

Shadow Vehicle with TMA and high intensity

rotating, flashing, oscillating or strobe lights.

(See notes 4 & 5)

Chevron Alignment (CW 1-8L) signs SHALL

be placed on every other channelizing device

along taper.

281-536-5123 OFFICE
713-668-6334 FAX

5510 Community DRIVE

77005
Houston, Texas

teollc@gmail.com

TEO, LLC

FIRM #    F-8978

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN DETAILS

GENERAL NOTES

L=Length of Taper(FT) W=Width of Offset(FT) S=Posted Speed(MPH)

Taper lengths have been rounded off.
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CHANNELIZING

DEVICES

TAPER TANGENT

1.  Flags attached to signs where shown are OPTIONAL.

2.  All traffic control devices illustrated are REQUIRED, except those denoted with the triangle symbol are

OPTIONAL.

3.  Inactive work vehicles or other equipment should be parked near the right-of-way line and not parked on the

paved shoulder.

4.  A Shadow Vehicle with a TMA should be used anytime it can be positioned 30 to 100 feet in advance of the

area of crew exposure without adversely affecting the performance or quality of the work.  If workers are no

longer present but road or work conditions require the traffic control to remain in place, Type 3 Barricades

or other channelizing devices may be substituted for the Shadow Vehicle and TMA.

5.  Additional Shadow Vehicles with TMAs may be positioned off the paved surface, next to those shown in

order to protect wider work spaces.

6.  Contractor shall provide and install traffic control devices in conformance with part VI of Texas Manual on

Uniform Traffic Control Devices (TMUTCD - Latest edition with revisions) during construction.

7.  No lanes shall be blocked from 7am to 9am and 4pm to 6:30pm Monday thru Friday.

8.  Off duty police officers/flaggers are required to direct traffic when applicable.

9.  If project is within 400 feet from a signalized intersection, the Contractor shall contact Harris County

Engineering Department, Traffic Signal Maintenance at (713) 881-3210 five (5) days prior to the start of

construction.
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LENGTH

POSTED

SPEED
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SPACING

45 MPH 540' 45' 90' 320' 195'
TEXAS PKWY

45 MPH 540' 45' 90' 320' 195'
SIENNA PKWY
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Velasguez^ourtn^

From: Keith Creekmore < kcreekmore@goldenfieldservices.com >

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2018 2:05 PM
To: Velasquez, Courtney; marcus.armijo@verizon.com; warren.hardy@ervincable.com;

brad.creekmore@yahoo.com

Cc: Peterson, Jillian; Eglinton, Sean; Gary Gehbauer
Subject: RE: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCI

Courtney,

Yes we still need that portion of the permit. Please process.

Thanks,

Keith

From: Velasquez, Courtney <Courtney.Velasquez@fortbendcountytx.gov>

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2018 1:58 PM

To: marcus.armiJo@verizon.com; Keith Creekmore <kcreekmore@goldenfieldservices.com>;
warren.hardy@ervincable.com; brad.creekmore@yahoo.com

Cc: Peterson, Jillian <Jillian.Peterson@fortbendcountytx.gov>; Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountytx.gov>;
Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer@bgeinc.com>

Subject: FW: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCI

Good afternoon,

I know you have been waiting a while for the answer on the above referenced permit. I will only be processing it strictly
for the FBC section on the revised site map page 2. If you still need this portion of the permit let me know.

The rest of this permit that has been in question by the FBTRA will be denied. Please see the reason below. The TAC
Utilities statement is attached above.

"We need to deny this permit.

You can let them know that since this is a controlled access facility, we can not permit installation of utilities that must

be accessed from the main lanes or ramps."

Thank you for your patients.

Courtney Velasquez
Clerk III

Fort Bend County Engineering
301 Jackson St., Suite 401 | Richmond, TX 77469
Email: Courtnev.VelasQuez@fortbendcountvtx.aov

Phone: 281-633-7516

From: Velasquez, Courtney <Courtnev.Velasquez@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2018 10:56 AM

Subject: FW: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCI

1



I did see this email and I got the attached memo here but, I need a little help applying the information. I need to know
does that mean I can approve this permit or are we denying it?

In the mean time since we have been discussing this permit, they have revised the site map only to include the fort bend
county area (see page 2 of the revised site plan), so I am going to approve it for that area.

However to refresh your memory, if you need it like it do, I have attached the original map for your reference. Is there a
note that I need to include with my approval for them to follow because of the new guidelines I have been given?

Or are they ok to proceed.

Thank you for helping me ©

From: Staigle, Rick

Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 3:22 PM

To: Development <Development(S)fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Permits <Permits@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Construction
<Construction(S)fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Velasquez, Courtney <Courtnev.Velasquez@foitbendcountvtx.gov>

Subject: FW: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

See the attached related to utilities along controlled access facilities. The TRA has determined they don't want to allow
longitudinal utilities where there are not frontage roads or other access options. Let me know if there are any
questions.

Rick J. Staigle, PE, PTOE
First Assistant County Engineer
Fort Bend County

From: Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer@bgeinc.com>

Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 3:17 PM

To: Staigle, Rick <Rick.Staigle@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Subject: RE: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

Rick,

I've highlighted the section on the 2 page of the attachment. Please let me know if you need anything else.
Thanks,

Gary

Gary Gehbauer, PE
BGE

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, Texas 77042
(281)558-8700 voice
(281)558-9706 fax
aqehbauer@bqeinG.com

From: Velasquez, Courtney

Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 2:07 PM



Cc: Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton(S)fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Subject: FW: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

Please see the response below regarding utility lines across toll road property. Should I deny applications or do we need
to continue working with toll road?

From: Shima Jalalipour <shima@mullerlawgroup.com>

Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 12:39 PM

To: Velasquez, Courtney <Courtney.Velasquez@fortbendcountytx.gov>

Subject: FW: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

Hi Courtney,

For safety reasons, longitudinal placement of utility lines along controlled access roads (i.e., the toll roads) in places
where there are no frontage roads should not be permitted (unless there is alternative/adjacent property access).

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Shima

Shima J alalipour
The Muller Law Group, PLLC

From: Velasquez, Courtney <Courtney.Velasquez@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Sent: Friday, September 07, 2018 12:38 PM

To: Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer(S)bgeinc.com>

Cc: Slawinski, Stacy <Stacv.Slawinski@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Peterson, Jillian <Jillian.Peterson@fortbendcountytx.gov>;
Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Lopez, Carmen <Carmen.Lopez@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Brad
Creekmore (brad.creekmore(S)vahoo.com) <brad.creekmore@vahoo.com>

Subject: RE: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

Hi Gary, I am looking at my notes and I am not sure if I missed the resolution to this question on the permits.

Sorry to bother but has there been any update?

From: Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer@bgeinc.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 2:31 PM

To: Velasquez, Courtney <Courtnev.Velasquez(S)fortbendcountytx.gov>

Cc: Slawinski, Stacy <Stacy.Slawinski@fortbendcountytx.gov>: Peterson, Jillian <Jillian.Peterson@fortbendcountytx.gov>:

Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Lopez, Carmen <Carmen.Lopez@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Brad

Creekmore (brad.creekmore@vahoo.com) <brad.creekmore@vahoo.com>

Subject: RE: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

Good afternoon Courtney,

Coincidentally, I spoke to the toll road attorney's office today about these permits for utilities along the Fort Bend

Parkway. They are wrapping up their review which will then be submitted to the authority for final recommendation. It

will probably be at least another week before I would expect any additional movement on this.



Thanks,

Gary

Gary Gehbauer, PE
BGE

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, Texas 77042

(281)558-8700 voice
(281)558-9706 fax
qqehbauer@baeinc.com

From: Velasquez, Courtney rmailto:Courtnev.Velasquez(S)fortbendcountvtx.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 2:11 PM

To: Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer(S)bgeinc.com>

Co: Slawinski, Stacy <Stacv.Slawinski@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Peterson, Jillian <Jillian.Peterson@fortbendcountytx.gov>:
Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountytx.gov>: Lopez, Carmen <Carmen.Lopez@fortbendcountytx.gov>: Brad
Creekmore (brad.creekmore@yahoo.com) <brad.creekmore@yahoo.com>

Subject: RE: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

Hi Gary,

Following up on this permit we are still pending. Is there any kind of resolution as of yet?

Please let me know.

Thank you.

Plat submittal deadline for the September Commissioners Court agenda is Thursday. Auaust ̂o^^ by ijDm.

Courtney Velasquez
Clerk III

Fort Bend County Engineering
301 Jackson St., Suite 401 | Richmond, TX 77469
Email: Courtney.Velasauez^afortbendcountvtx.aov

Phone: 281-633-7516

From: Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer@bgeinc.com>

Sent: Monday, August 13, 2018 12:45 PM

To: Velasquez, Courtney <Courtnev.Velasquez@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Cc: Slawinski, Stacy <Stacy.Slawinski@fortbendcountytx.gov>: Peterson, Jillian <jillian.Peterson@foitbendcountvtx.gov>:

Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountytx.gov>; Lopez, Carmen <Carmen.Lopez@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Subject: RE: Follow up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

Courtney,

I'm still waiting on receiving direction from the authority on both permits.

Gary Gehbauer, PE
BGE

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, Texas 77042

(281)558-8700 voice
(281)558-9706 fax
qqehbauer@bqeinc.com



From: Velasquez, Courtney [mailto:Courtnev.Velasauez@fortbendcountvtx.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 13, 2018 11:54 AM

To: Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer@bgeinc.com>

Cc: Slawinski, Stacy <Stacv.Slawinski@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Peterson, Jillian <Jillian.Peterson@fortbendcountvtx.gov>;
Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountvtx.gov>; Lopez, Carmen <Carmen.Lopez@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Subject: Follov\/ up on Permit 2018-22037 - MCl

Hello Gary,

I am just following up on a couple of the Permit applications we are pending for your approval.

Any update?

Thank you,

Courtney Velasquez
Clerk III

Fort Bend County Engineering
301 Jackson St., Suite 401 | Richmond, TX 77469
Email: Courtney.VelasQuez@fortbendcountvtx.aov

Phone: 281-633-7516

From: Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer@bgeinc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 12:23 PM

To: Velasquez, Courtney <Courtnev.Velasauez@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Cc: Slawinski, Stacy <Stacv.Slawinski(S)fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Peterson, Jillian <Jillian.Peterson@fortbendcountvtx.gov>:
Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit 2018-22030 & 2018-22037

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Courtney,

I had seen this one sent by MCl's engineer. At that time, we thought that utilities were permitted along the Parkway,

but now we are understanding that utilities are only permitted where frontage roads exist. This is because it is a

controlled access road and the only access to the utility will be from the main lanes. Access from the main lanes is not

permitted. Therefore, we may need to deny this permit.

I'm trying to get the final confirmation from the toll road attorney's office.

Thanks,

Gary

Gary Gehbauer, PE
BGE

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, Texas 77042

(281)558-8700 voice
(281)558-9706 fax
aaehbauer@bqeinc.com



From: Velasquez, Courtney fmailto:Courtnev.Velasauez@fortbendcountvtx.gov1
Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 12:09 PM

To: Gary Gehbauer <GGehbauer@bgeinc.com>

Cc: Slawinski, Stacy <Stacv.Slawinski(g)fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Peterson, Jillian <Jillian.Peterson@fortbendcountytx.gov>;
Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountvtx.gov>

Subject: RE: Permit 2018-22030 & 2018-22037

Gary,

I was double checking on my permits and I believe that I only sent you the site plan for the 2018-22030 and it did not
show a section on Fort Bend Parkway.

But on this Permit for Knight Rd. is actually does have contact with the Fort Bend Parkway. Can you please check this
site map out for me and advise.

Thank you.

Courtney Velasquez
Clerk III

Fort Bend County Engineering
301 Jackson St., Suite 401 | Richmond, TX 77469
Email: Courtney■Velasauez@fortbendcountvtx.aov
Phone: 281-633-7516

From: Velasquez, Courtney
Sent: Friday, July 13, 2018 2:30 PM
To: 'Gary Gehbauer' <GGehbauer@bgeinc.com>
Cc: Slawinski, Stacy <Stacv.Slawinski@fortbendcountvtx.gov>: Peterson, Jillian <Jillian.Peterson@fortbendcountytx.gov>:
Eglinton, Sean <Sean.Eglinton@fortbendcountytx.gov>
Subject: Permit 2018-22030 & 2018-22037

Gary I am sending these to you for review. It is from MCl. There are two of them with the same site map. I will list the
descriptions below separately:

2018-22030 -1206 Guadalupe St. Stafford TX:
"Proposed buried fiber optic cable installation entering Ft. Bend Co. ROW approximately 280' Southwest of Gaudalupe
St. on the South of 5th street continue northeast to the southwest corner of 5th street and Moore Rd. then continue
south for approximatel"

2018-22037-Knight Rd.:
"Buried and Aerial Fiber Optic cable installation along Ft. Bend County Toll Rd, Knight Rd.. and Ellison Rd."

Thank you

Courtney Velasquez
Clerk III
Fort Bend County Engineering
301 Jackson St., Suite 401 | Richmond, TX 77469
Email: Courtnev.Velasauez@fortbendcountytx.aov
Phone: 281-633-7516
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